
Novel Use and Utility of Integrated
Electronic Health Records to
Assess Rates of Prediabetes
Recognition and Treatment: Brief
Report From an Integrated
Electronic Health Records Pilot
Study

OBJECTIVE

This study uses novel methods to examine the frequency of diagnosis and treat-
ment of prediabetes in real-world clinical settings using electronic health record
(EHR) data.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS

We identified a cohort of 358,120 adults with incident prediabetes (fasting plasma
glucose [FPG] 100–125 mg/dL or glycated hemoglobin 5.7–6.4% [39–46 mmol/
mol]) between 2006 and 2010 and examined rates of diagnosis and treatment in
the 6 months after identification.

RESULTS

In the 6months after identification of prediabetes, 18% of patients had their blood
glucose levels retested; 13% received a physician diagnosis of prediabetes/hy-
perglycemia; 31.0% had prediabetes, diabetes, or lifestyle documented in the
clinical notes; and <0.1% initiated metformin. Among patients with FPG 120–125
mg/dL, 31% were retested; metformin initiation remained <1%.

CONCLUSIONS

Documented rates of follow-up and treatment for prediabetes are low. EHR data
may be a valuable tool to improve identification and treatment of prediabetes in
the U.S.
Diabetes Care 2014;37:565–568 | DOI: 10.2337/dc13-1223

More than 25% of Americans have prediabetes (1). Clinical trials such as the
Diabetes Prevention Program (DPP) have shown that lifestyle changes and
metformin initiation can prevent or delay the onset of type 2 diabetes (2–4) and that
these prevention efforts may be cost-effective and improve health outcomes (5,6).
However, effective diabetes prevention strategies have been difficult to implement
outside of the clinical trial setting (7), and patient-reported data suggest that
screening and treatment for prediabetes within the general U.S. health care system
are extremely limited (8). The increasing adoption of electronic health records
(EHRs) and emphasis on their meaningful use suggest that EHRs are a potential tool
to improve prediabetes care (9); yet, no studies have examined rates of follow-up
care for prediabetes using EHR data. To address this lack of data on prediabetes care

1Division of Research, Kaiser Permanente
Northern California, Oakland, CA
2Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine,
Baltimore, MD
3Vanderbilt University School of Medicine and
the Mid-South Geriatric Research Education and
Clinical Center, VA Tennessee Valley Healthcare
System, Nashville, TN
4HealthPartners Institute for Research and
Education, Minneapolis, MN

Corresponding author: Julie A. Schmittdiel, julie.
a.schmittdiel@kp.org.

Received 23 May 2013 and accepted 16
September 2013.

© 2014 by the American Diabetes Association.
See http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-
nc-nd/3.0/ for details.

Julie A. Schmittdiel,1 Sara R. Adams,1

Jodi Segal,2 Marie R. Griffin,3

Christianne L. Roumie,3 Kris Ohnsorg,4

Richard W. Grant,1

and Patrick J. O’Connor4

Diabetes Care Volume 37, February 2014 565

N
O
V
EL

C
O
M
M
U
N
IC
A
TIO

N
S
IN

D
IA
B
ETES

D
ow

nloaded from
 http://ada.silverchair.com

/care/article-pdf/37/2/565/619008/565.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024

mailto:julie.a.schmittdiel@kp.org
mailto:julie.a.schmittdiel@kp.org
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/


in real-world settings, this study takes a
novel EHR-based approach to examining
the clinical response to incident
prediabetes-range blood glucose levels
in an integrated health care delivery
system.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS

This retrospective cohort study analyzed
data from a large integrated health
delivery system with more than three
million members. The primary data
source was the integrated EHR, which
combines diagnosis, utilization,
pharmacy, and laboratory records from
across the care system. We identified all
patients age$18 years with laboratory-
defined prediabetes (fasting plasma
glucose [FPG] 100–125 mg/dL or
glycated hemoglobin [A1C] 5.7–6.4%
[39–46 mmol/mol]) between 1 January
2006 and 31 December 2010 (10–11). In
order to create an incident prediabetes
cohort, we then excluded all patients
who had tested in this range in the 2
years prior, as well as those with a
preexisting diagnosis of diabetes or
prediabetes during this period. Patients
were required to have at least 2 years of
continuous health plan enrollment prior
to the index laboratory date (i.e., first
elevated FPG or A1C value) and for
6 months post–index date. The small
number of patients (,1%) who
progressed to diabetes within the first
6 months after this first laboratory value
was recorded were excluded.

Clinical response to the first
prediabetes-range FPG or A1C value was
determined by examining integrated
EHR data in the 6 months after meeting
prediabetes criteria. Documented
responses tracked included retesting of
blood glucose levels, a recorded
diagnosis of prediabetes/hyperglycemia
(ICD-9 code 790.2X), a metformin
prescription fill, or a referral/visit to
health education or nutritional services.
We used text-string searches within the
EHR clinical progress notes to look for
documentation that the clinician
discussed prediabetes or its
management with the patient using
these key search terms: exercise,
physical activity, diet, nutrition, weight
loss, lifestyle modification/change,
healthy lifestyles, diabetes, and
prediabetes.

We used multivariable logistic
regression analyses to examine the
relationship of a documented clinical
response within 6 months with patient
age, sex, race/ethnicity, index FPG or
A1C laboratory value, and BMI. For the
small number of patients with both an
elevated FPG and A1C, the FPG value
was used to classify prediabetes status.
Regression results were converted into
adjusted predicted percentages of
patients in each demographic category.
All analyses were performed using SAS,
version 9.3. This study was approved by
the institution’s Institutional Review
Board.

RESULTS

We identified 368,053 patients meeting
our eligibility criteria for incident
prediabetes: 50.1% of these patients
were female, 57.1% were white, and
61.6% were ages 45–69 years (Table 1).
Sixty-nine percent of patients had a
baseline FPG value between 100 and
109 mg/dL.

A total of 43.5% of patients had
evidence of a clinical response
documented in the EHR within 6
months: 18% were retested for FPG or
A1C levels, 13% were given a diagnosis
of prediabetes, and a clinical EHR note
related to prediabetes, diabetes, health
behavior, and self-management was
made for 31% of patients. Less than one
percent of patients initiated metformin,
and ,5% were referred to or attended
health education, wellness, or lifestyle
programs.

Clinical response was greater in patients
with higher FPG/A1C values, with the
highest responses among patients
whose initial FPG value was 120–125
mg/dL. After adjustment for
demographic and clinical characteristics
using multivariable regression, 31% of
these patients were retested; 36% had
prediabetes, diabetes, or lifestyle
mentioned in the clinical notes; and 25%
received a prediabetes diagnosis. Less
than ,1% of these patients initiated
metformin.

As a sensitivity analysis, we calculated
the rates of documented clinical
response at 12, 24, and 36 months of
follow-up, respectively; the patterns
observed during this time frame were
very similar to those observed at

6 months, with only slightly higher levels
of a clinical response in each time period
(data not shown).

CONCLUSIONS

This novel study is the first to describe
the use of EHR-based measures for
prediabetes identification, follow-up,
and treatment. We found that,50% of
patients had documented clinical
follow-up in the EHR. In general, those
patients with the highest immediate risk
of progression to diabetes (based on
higher baseline blood glucose levels and
higher BMI) were somewhat more likely
to receive follow-up. However, despite
evidence from the DPP that metformin
use in prediabetes patients may slow
progression to diabetes, metformin use
was low (,1%) and did not increase
among those at highest risk. While some
caution in adopting metformin may be
due to a reluctance to “medicalize”
prediabetes, future research should
address barriers to metformin initiation
among prediabetes patients and their
providers and identify ways to target
patients who may potentially benefit
from its use.

A key barrier to the wider adoption of
lifestyle interventions and metformin
use may be a lack of strong evidence-
based guidelines for primary care
providers on appropriate care paths for
prediabetes. Current American Diabetes
Association evidence-based guidelines
for prediabetes care do not specify
metformin initiation for all patients,
recommend a specific lifestyle program,
or address elevated risk for
cardiovascular disease in these patients
within primary care settings (10,11). In
addition, many lifestyle programs (such
as that implemented by the DPP) and
nutrition counseling are not broadly
available as a covered benefit, which
may be an additional barrier to their
adoption and use. Additional research
should address which types of evidence-
based prediabetes care guidelines are
most effective at improving outcomes
and how to best encourage widespread
adoption of practical evidence-based
prediabetes care by patients, clinicians,
and health systems (12).

This study has a few limitations. We
used EHR data from an integrated
delivery system to define follow-up care

566 Prediabetes Identification and Treatment Diabetes Care Volume 37, February 2014

D
ow

nloaded from
 http://ada.silverchair.com

/care/article-pdf/37/2/565/619008/565.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024



T
a
b
le

1
—
C
lin

ica
l
re
sp

o
n
se

to
p
re
d
ia
b
e
tes

w
ith

in
6
m
o
n
th
s

Eligib
le
p
atien

ts
(N
,%

)*
Fo
llo
w
-u
p
FP
G

o
r
A
1C

(%
)

M
en

tio
n
o
f
lifestyle

o
r
p
re-D

M
in

n
o
tes

(%
)

M
etfo

rm
in

in
itiatio

n
(%

)
P
re-D

M
d
iagn

o
sis

reco
rd
ed

(%
)

R
eferred

to
o
r

atten
d
ed

n
u
tritio

n
o
r
h
ealth

ed
u
catio

n
class

(%
)

R
eco

rd
o
f
an
y

o
f
th
e
fi
ve

clin
ical

resp
o
n
ses

(%
)

U
n
ad

ju
sted

rate
358,120

(100.0)
17.7

31.0
0.13

13.1
1.2

43.5

$
6
ad
ju
sted

rates†
SexFem

ale
179,543

(50.1)
17.9

31.1
0.09

11.6
1.2

44.0
M
ale

178,577
(49.9)

16.5
30.7

0.02
11.3

0.9
42.8

A
ge

catego
ries

(years)
18

–44
70,855

(19.8)
14.5

30.6
0.21

11.1
1.5

42.0
45

–69
220,634

(61.6)
17.0

31.1
0.04

12.0
1.1

43.2
$
70

66,631
(18.6)

21.5
30.7

0.01
10.2

0.7
45.8

R
ace/eth

n
icity

W
h
ite

204,482
(57.1)

17.8
30.1

0.04
10.9

1.0
43.0

H
isp

an
ic

49,976
(14.0)

17.3
32.3

0.04
12.0

1.2
44.5

A
sian

51,506
(14.4)

18.2
32.4

0.06
13.2

1.0
45.3

A
frican

A
m
erican

21,991
(6.1)

16.8
32.7

0.03
11.2

1.2
45.0

O
th
er/m

issin
g

30,165
(8.4)

12.4
30.4

0.04
11.5

1.1
40.0

FPG
/A
1C

catego
ries

FPG
100

–109
m
g/d

L
247,329

(69.1)
16.4

30.9
0.03

12.6
1.0

42.7
FPG

110
–119

m
g/d

L
55,239

(15.4)
22.3

33.3
0.06

20.5
1.4

49.3
FPG

120
–125

m
g/d

L
10,789

(3.0)
30.8

35.5
0.15

25.0
1.8

55.8
A
1C

5.7
–5.9%

(39
–41

m
m
o
l/m

o
l)

32,749
(9.1)

12.6
27.3

0.05
1.6

0.9
36.3

A
1C

6.0
–6.2%

(42
–44

m
m
o
l/m

o
l)

10,122
(2.8)

17.7
27.2

0.07
5.8

1.0
40.2

A
1C

6.3
–6.4%

(45
–46

m
m
o
l/m

o
l)

1,892
(0.5)

22.7
26.9

0.16
11.7

1.5
45.0

B
M
I
catego

ries
(kg/m

2)
,
25

(n
o
rm

al)
85,126

(23.8)
18.2

28.6
0.02

10.3
0.9

41.7
25

–29
(o
verw

eigh
t)

136,240
(38.0)

17.5
29.6

0.03
11.2

0.9
42.4

30
–34

(class
Io

b
ese)

81,116
(22.7)

16.6
32.4

0.06
12.1

1.1
44.3

35
–39

(class
II
o
b
ese)

33,451
(9.3)

15.9
34.8

0.09
12.9

1.6
46.2

$
40

(class
III

o
b
ese)

22,187
(6.2)

16.1
37.3

0.12
13.4

2.4
49.1

*Eligib
le
p
atien

ts
w
ith

each
ch
aracteristic

o
r
clin

icallab
o
rato

ry
valu

e
in

each
ro
w
.
†O

b
tain

ed
th
ro
u
gh

m
u
ltivariab

le
lo
gistic

regressio
n
.

care.diabetesjournals.org Schmittdiel and Associates 567

D
ow

nloaded from
 http://ada.silverchair.com

/care/article-pdf/37/2/565/619008/565.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024

http://care.diabetesjournals.org


metrics for prediabetes; while some
patients may have received care outside
the system, utilization data for patients
in this “closed” care system are
complete for most patients and
validated in numerous other research
studies (13). While we searched text
notes for all evidence of prediabetes
counseling, notes may not document all
prediabetes discussions between
physicians and patients. We used one
laboratory value to determine
prediabetes status; however, we used
retesting as a key follow-up measure to
account for appropriate validation of
prediabetes in clinical practice. Finally,
our results are from one integrated
system with high diabetes care quality
(14) that regularly uses EHRs tomeasure
quality (15); our results may not reflect
care in other settings.

Our study suggests that documented
rates of recognition and treatment for
prediabetes are low. The study models
the use of EHR-derived data to
benchmark and monitor trends in
prediabetes careda strategy with the
potential to guide the design of novel
interventions to improve prediabetes
identification and treatment nationally.

Funding. This project was funded under
contract no. HHSA290-2005-0033I from the
Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
as part of the Developing Evidence to Inform
Decisions about Effectiveness (DEcIDE)
program. J.A.S. and P.J.O. also received support
from the Health Delivery Systems Center for
Diabetes Translational Research (National
Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney
Diseases grant 1P30-DK-092924).

The authors of this report are responsible for its
content. Statements in the report should not be

construed as endorsed by the Agency for
Healthcare Research and Quality or the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services.

Duality of Interest. No potential conflicts of
interest relevant to this article were reported.

Author Contributions. J.A.S. conceived and
designed the study, oversaw the analyses, and
drafted the manuscript for publication. S.R.A.
performed all data extraction and analyses and
participated in data analysis planning,
interpretation of study findings, and revising the
manuscript for submission for publication. J.S.,
M.R.G., C.L.R., K.O., R.W.G., and P.J.O.
participated in data analysis planning,
interpretation of study findings, and revising the
manuscript for submission for publication. J.A.S.
is the guarantor of this work and, as such, had
full access to all the data in the study and takes
responsibility for the integrity of the data and
the accuracy of the data analysis.

References
1. Cowie CC, Rust KF, Byrd-Holt DD, et al.

Prevalence of diabetes and impaired fasting
glucose in adults in the U.S. population:
National Health And Nutrition Examination
Survey 1999-2002. Diabetes Care 2006;29:
1263–1268

2. Tuomilehto J, Lindström J, Eriksson JG,
et al.; Finnish Diabetes Prevention Study
Group. Prevention of type 2 diabetes
mellitus by changes in lifestyle among
subjects with impaired glucose tolerance.
N Engl J Med 2001;344:1343–1350

3. Knowler WC, Barrett-Connor E, Fowler SE,
et al.; Diabetes Prevention Program
Research Group. Reduction in the incidence
of type 2 diabetes with lifestyle
intervention or metformin. N Engl J Med
2002;346:393–403

4. Pan XR, Li GW, Hu YH, et al. Effects of diet
and exercise in preventing NIDDM in
people with impaired glucose tolerance.
The Da Qing IGT and Diabetes Study.
Diabetes Care 1997;20:537–544

5. Hoerger TJ, Hicks KA, Sorensen SW, et al.
Cost-effectiveness of screening for pre-
diabetes among overweight and obese
U.S. adults. Diabetes Care 2007;30:2874–
2879

6. Herman WH, Edelstein SL, Ratner RE, et al.;
Diabetes Prevention Program Research
Group. Effectiveness and cost-effectiveness
of diabetes prevention among adherent
participants. Am J Manag Care 2013;19:
194–202

7. Seidel MC, Powell RO, Zgibor JC, Siminerio
LM, Piatt GA. Translating the Diabetes
Prevention Program into an urban
medically underserved community:
a nonrandomized prospective
intervention study. Diabetes Care 2008;
31:684–689

8. Karve A, Hayward RA. Prevalence,
diagnosis, and treatment of impaired
fasting glucose and impaired glucose
tolerance in nondiabetic U.S. adults.
Diabetes Care 2010;33:2355–2359

9. Jha AK. Meaningful use of electronic health
records: the road ahead. JAMA 2010;304:
1709–1710

10. American Diabetes Association. Standards
of medical care in diabetesd2006.
Diabetes Care 2006;29(Suppl. 1):S4–S42

11. American Diabetes Association. Standards
of medical care in diabetesd2013.
Diabetes Care 2013;36(Suppl. 1):S11–S66

12. Fradkin JE, Roberts BT, Rodgers GP. What’s
preventing us from preventing type 2
diabetes? N Engl J Med 2012;367:1177–
1179

13. Schmittdiel JA, Uratsu CS, Karter AJ, et al.
Why don’t diabetes patients achieve
recommended risk factor targets? Poor
adherence versus lack of treatment
intensification. J Gen Intern Med 2008;23:
588–594

14. Kaiser Permanente. Kaiser leads the nation
in 16 effectiveness of caremeasures [article
online], 2012. Available from http://xnet.
kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nat/
2012/101012_ncqa_care_measures.html.
Accessed 13 August 2013

15. Garrido T, Kumar S, Lekas J, et al.
e-Measures: insight into the challenges and
opportunities of automating publicly
reported quality measures. J Am Med
InformAssoc. 5 August 2013 [Epub ahead of
print]

568 Prediabetes Identification and Treatment Diabetes Care Volume 37, February 2014

D
ow

nloaded from
 http://ada.silverchair.com

/care/article-pdf/37/2/565/619008/565.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024

http://xnet.kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nat/2012/101012_ncqa_care_measures.html
http://xnet.kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nat/2012/101012_ncqa_care_measures.html
http://xnet.kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nat/2012/101012_ncqa_care_measures.html

