Novel Use and Utility of Integrated Electronic Health Records to Assess Rates of Prediabetes Recognition and Treatment: Brief Report From an Integrated Electronic Health Records Pilot Study Julie A. Schmittdiel, ¹ Sara R. Adams, ¹
Jodi Segal, ² Marie R. Griffin, ³
Christianne L. Roumie, ³ Kris Ohnsorg, ⁴
Richard W. Grant, ¹
and Patrick J. O'Connor ⁴

OBJECTIVE

This study uses novel methods to examine the frequency of diagnosis and treatment of prediabetes in real-world clinical settings using electronic health record (EHR) data.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS

We identified a cohort of 358,120 adults with incident prediabetes (fasting plasma glucose [FPG] 100–125 mg/dL or glycated hemoglobin 5.7–6.4% [39–46 mmol/mol]) between 2006 and 2010 and examined rates of diagnosis and treatment in the 6 months after identification.

RESULTS

In the 6 months after identification of prediabetes, 18% of patients had their blood glucose levels retested; 13% received a physician diagnosis of prediabetes/hyperglycemia; 31.0% had prediabetes, diabetes, or lifestyle documented in the clinical notes; and <0.1% initiated metformin. Among patients with FPG 120–125 mg/dL, 31% were retested; metformin initiation remained <1%.

CONCLUSIONS

Documented rates of follow-up and treatment for prediabetes are low. EHR data may be a valuable tool to improve identification and treatment of prediabetes in the LLS

Diabetes Care 2014;37:565–568 | DOI: 10.2337/dc13-1223

More than 25% of Americans have prediabetes (1). Clinical trials such as the Diabetes Prevention Program (DPP) have shown that lifestyle changes and metformin initiation can prevent or delay the onset of type 2 diabetes (2–4) and that these prevention efforts may be cost-effective and improve health outcomes (5,6). However, effective diabetes prevention strategies have been difficult to implement outside of the clinical trial setting (7), and patient-reported data suggest that screening and treatment for prediabetes within the general U.S. health care system are extremely limited (8). The increasing adoption of electronic health records (EHRs) and emphasis on their meaningful use suggest that EHRs are a potential tool to improve prediabetes care (9); yet, no studies have examined rates of follow-up care for prediabetes using EHR data. To address this lack of data on prediabetes care

Corresponding author: Julie A. Schmittdiel, julie. a.schmittdiel@kp.org.

Received 23 May 2013 and accepted 16 September 2013.

© 2014 by the American Diabetes Association. See http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/ for details.

¹Division of Research, Kaiser Permanente Northern California, Oakland, CA ²Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine, Baltimore. MD

³Vanderbilt University School of Medicine and the Mid-South Geriatric Research Education and Clinical Center, VA Tennessee Valley Healthcare System, Nashville, TN

⁴HealthPartners Institute for Research and Education, Minneapolis, MN

in real-world settings, this study takes a novel EHR-based approach to examining the clinical response to incident prediabetes-range blood glucose levels in an integrated health care delivery system.

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS

This retrospective cohort study analyzed data from a large integrated health delivery system with more than three million members. The primary data source was the integrated EHR, which combines diagnosis, utilization, pharmacy, and laboratory records from across the care system. We identified all patients age ≥18 years with laboratorydefined prediabetes (fasting plasma glucose [FPG] 100-125 mg/dL or glycated hemoglobin [A1C] 5.7–6.4% [39-46 mmol/mol]) between 1 January 2006 and 31 December 2010 (10-11). In order to create an incident prediabetes cohort, we then excluded all patients who had tested in this range in the 2 years prior, as well as those with a preexisting diagnosis of diabetes or prediabetes during this period. Patients were required to have at least 2 years of continuous health plan enrollment prior to the index laboratory date (i.e., first elevated FPG or A1C value) and for 6 months post-index date. The small number of patients (<1%) who progressed to diabetes within the first 6 months after this first laboratory value was recorded were excluded.

Clinical response to the first prediabetes-range FPG or A1C value was determined by examining integrated EHR data in the 6 months after meeting prediabetes criteria. Documented responses tracked included retesting of blood glucose levels, a recorded diagnosis of prediabetes/hyperglycemia (ICD-9 code 790.2X), a metformin prescription fill, or a referral/visit to health education or nutritional services. We used text-string searches within the EHR clinical progress notes to look for documentation that the clinician discussed prediabetes or its management with the patient using these key search terms: exercise, physical activity, diet, nutrition, weight loss, lifestyle modification/change, healthy lifestyles, diabetes, and prediabetes.

We used multivariable logistic regression analyses to examine the relationship of a documented clinical response within 6 months with patient age, sex, race/ethnicity, index FPG or A1C laboratory value, and BMI. For the small number of patients with both an elevated FPG and A1C, the FPG value was used to classify prediabetes status. Regression results were converted into adjusted predicted percentages of patients in each demographic category. All analyses were performed using SAS, version 9.3. This study was approved by the institution's Institutional Review Board.

RESULTS

We identified 368,053 patients meeting our eligibility criteria for incident prediabetes: 50.1% of these patients were female, 57.1% were white, and 61.6% were ages 45–69 years (Table 1). Sixty-nine percent of patients had a baseline FPG value between 100 and 109 mg/dL.

A total of 43.5% of patients had evidence of a clinical response documented in the EHR within 6 months: 18% were retested for FPG or A1C levels, 13% were given a diagnosis of prediabetes, and a clinical EHR note related to prediabetes, diabetes, health behavior, and self-management was made for 31% of patients. Less than one percent of patients initiated metformin, and <5% were referred to or attended health education, wellness, or lifestyle programs.

Clinical response was greater in patients with higher FPG/A1C values, with the highest responses among patients whose initial FPG value was 120-125 mg/dL. After adjustment for demographic and clinical characteristics using multivariable regression, 31% of these patients were retested; 36% had prediabetes, diabetes, or lifestyle mentioned in the clinical notes; and 25% received a prediabetes diagnosis. Less than <1% of these patients initiated metformin.

As a sensitivity analysis, we calculated the rates of documented clinical response at 12, 24, and 36 months of follow-up, respectively; the patterns observed during this time frame were very similar to those observed at

6 months, with only slightly higher levels of a clinical response in each time period (data not shown).

CONCLUSIONS

This novel study is the first to describe the use of EHR-based measures for prediabetes identification, follow-up, and treatment. We found that <50% of patients had documented clinical follow-up in the EHR. In general, those patients with the highest immediate risk of progression to diabetes (based on higher baseline blood glucose levels and higher BMI) were somewhat more likely to receive follow-up. However, despite evidence from the DPP that metformin use in prediabetes patients may slow progression to diabetes, metformin use was low (<1%) and did not increase among those at highest risk. While some caution in adopting metformin may be due to a reluctance to "medicalize" prediabetes, future research should address barriers to metformin initiation among prediabetes patients and their providers and identify ways to target patients who may potentially benefit from its use.

A key barrier to the wider adoption of lifestyle interventions and metformin use may be a lack of strong evidencebased guidelines for primary care providers on appropriate care paths for prediabetes. Current American Diabetes Association evidence-based guidelines for prediabetes care do not specify metformin initiation for all patients, recommend a specific lifestyle program, or address elevated risk for cardiovascular disease in these patients within primary care settings (10,11). In addition, many lifestyle programs (such as that implemented by the DPP) and nutrition counseling are not broadly available as a covered benefit, which may be an additional barrier to their adoption and use. Additional research should address which types of evidencebased prediabetes care guidelines are most effective at improving outcomes and how to best encourage widespread adoption of practical evidence-based prediabetes care by patients, clinicians, and health systems (12).

This study has a few limitations. We used EHR data from an integrated delivery system to define follow-up care

	Eligible patients (N, %)*	Follow-up FPG or A1C (%)	Mention of lifestyle or pre-DM in notes (%)	Metformin initiation (%)	Pre-DM diagnosis recorded (%)	Referred to or attended nutrition or health education class (%)	Record of any of the five clinical responses (%)
Unadjusted rate	358,120 (100.0)	17.7	31.0	0.13	13.1	1.2	43.5
≥6 adjusted rates†							
Sex							
Female	179,543 (50.1)	17.9	31.1	0.09	11.6	1.2	44.0
Male	178,577 (49.9)	16.5	30.7	0.02	11.3	0.9	42.8
Age categories (years)							
18-44	70,855 (19.8)	14.5	30.6	0.21	11.1	1.5	42.0
45–69	220,634 (61.6)	17.0	31.1	0.04	12.0	1.1	43.2
≥70	66,631 (18.6)	21.5	30.7	0.01	10.2	0.7	45.8
Race/ethnicity							
White	204,482 (57.1)	17.8	30.1	0.04	10.9	1.0	43.0
Hispanic	49,976 (14.0)	17.3	32.3	0.04	12.0	1.2	44.5
Asian	51,506 (14.4)	18.2	32.4	0.06	13.2	1.0	45.3
African American	21,991 (6.1)	16.8	32.7	0.03	11.2	1.2	45.0
Other/missing	30,165 (8.4)	12.4	30.4	0.04	11.5	1.1	40.0
FPG/A1C categories							
FPG 100–109 mg/dL	247,329 (69.1)	16.4	30.9	0.03	12.6	1.0	42.7
FPG 110-119 mg/dL	55,239 (15.4)	22.3	33.3	0.06	20.5	1.4	49.3
FPG 120-125 mg/dL	10,789 (3.0)	30.8	35.5	0.15	25.0	1.8	55.8
A1C 5.7-5.9% (39-41 mmol/mol)	32,749 (9.1)	12.6	27.3	0.05	1.6	0.9	36.3
A1C 6.0-6.2% (42-44 mmol/mol)	10,122 (2.8)	17.7	27.2	0.07	5.8	1.0	40.2
A1C 6.3-6.4% (45-46 mmol/mol)	1,892 (0.5)	22.7	26.9	0.16	11.7	1.5	45.0
BMI categories (kg/m²)							
<25 (normal)	85,126 (23.8)	18.2	28.6	0.02	10.3	0.9	41.7
25–29 (overweight)	136,240 (38.0)	17.5	29.6	0.03	11.2	0.9	42.4
30–34 (class I obese)	81,116 (22.7)	16.6	32.4	0.06	12.1	1.1	44.3
35–39 (class II obese)	33,451 (9.3)	15.9	34.8	0.09	12.9	1.6	46.2
/ 10 /slass III skass)	22.187 (6.2)	16.1	37.3	0.12	13.4	2.4	49.1

Downloaded from http://ada.silverchair.com/care/article-pdf/37/2/565/619008/565.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024

metrics for prediabetes; while some patients may have received care outside the system, utilization data for patients in this "closed" care system are complete for most patients and validated in numerous other research studies (13). While we searched text notes for all evidence of prediabetes counseling, notes may not document all prediabetes discussions between physicians and patients. We used one laboratory value to determine prediabetes status; however, we used retesting as a key follow-up measure to account for appropriate validation of prediabetes in clinical practice. Finally, our results are from one integrated system with high diabetes care quality (14) that regularly uses EHRs to measure quality (15); our results may not reflect care in other settings.

Our study suggests that documented rates of recognition and treatment for prediabetes are low. The study models the use of EHR-derived data to benchmark and monitor trends in prediabetes care—a strategy with the potential to guide the design of novel interventions to improve prediabetes identification and treatment nationally.

Funding. This project was funded under contract no. HHSA290-2005-0033I from the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. as part of the Developing Evidence to Inform Decisions about Effectiveness (DEcIDE) program. J.A.S. and P.J.O. also received support from the Health Delivery Systems Center for Diabetes Translational Research (National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases grant 1P30-DK-092924).

The authors of this report are responsible for its content. Statements in the report should not be construed as endorsed by the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Duality of Interest. No potential conflicts of interest relevant to this article were reported.

Author Contributions. J.A.S. conceived and designed the study, oversaw the analyses, and drafted the manuscript for publication. S.R.A. performed all data extraction and analyses and participated in data analysis planning, interpretation of study findings, and revising the manuscript for submission for publication. J.S., M.R.G., C.L.R., K.O., R.W.G., and P.J.O. participated in data analysis planning, interpretation of study findings, and revising the manuscript for submission for publication. J.A.S. is the guarantor of this work and, as such, had full access to all the data in the study and takes responsibility for the integrity of the data and the accuracy of the data analysis.

References

- 1. Cowie CC, Rust KF, Byrd-Holt DD, et al. Prevalence of diabetes and impaired fasting glucose in adults in the U.S. population: National Health And Nutrition Examination Survey 1999-2002. Diabetes Care 2006;29: 1263-1268
- Tuomilehto J, Lindström J, Eriksson JG, et al.; Finnish Diabetes Prevention Study Group. Prevention of type 2 diabetes mellitus by changes in lifestyle among subjects with impaired glucose tolerance. N Engl J Med 2001;344:1343-1350
- Knowler WC, Barrett-Connor E, Fowler SE, et al.; Diabetes Prevention Program Research Group. Reduction in the incidence of type 2 diabetes with lifestyle intervention or metformin. N Engl J Med 2002;346:393-403
- Pan XR, Li GW, Hu YH, et al. Effects of diet and exercise in preventing NIDDM in people with impaired glucose tolerance. The Da Qing IGT and Diabetes Study. Diabetes Care 1997;20:537-544
- Hoerger TJ, Hicks KA, Sorensen SW, et al. Cost-effectiveness of screening for prediabetes among overweight and obese U.S. adults. Diabetes Care 2007;30:2874-2879

- 6. Herman WH, Edelstein SL, Ratner RE, et al.; Diabetes Prevention Program Research Group. Effectiveness and cost-effectiveness of diabetes prevention among adherent participants. Am J Manag Care 2013;19: 194-202
- 7. Seidel MC, Powell RO, Zgibor JC, Siminerio LM, Piatt GA. Translating the Diabetes Prevention Program into an urban medically underserved community: a nonrandomized prospective intervention study. Diabetes Care 2008; 31:684-689
- Karve A, Hayward RA. Prevalence, diagnosis, and treatment of impaired fasting glucose and impaired glucose tolerance in nondiabetic U.S. adults. Diabetes Care 2010;33:2355-2359
- Jha AK. Meaningful use of electronic health records: the road ahead. JAMA 2010;304: 1709-1710
- 10. American Diabetes Association. Standards of medical care in diabetes-2006. Diabetes Care 2006;29(Suppl. 1):S4-S42
- 11. American Diabetes Association. Standards of medical care in diabetes-2013. Diabetes Care 2013;36(Suppl. 1):S11-S66
- 12. Fradkin JE, Roberts BT, Rodgers GP. What's preventing us from preventing type 2 diabetes? N Engl J Med 2012;367:1177-
- 13. Schmittdiel JA, Uratsu CS, Karter AJ, et al. Why don't diabetes patients achieve recommended risk factor targets? Poor adherence versus lack of treatment intensification. J Gen Intern Med 2008;23: 588-594
- 14. Kaiser Permanente. Kaiser leads the nation in 16 effectiveness of care measures [article online], 2012. Available from http://xnet. kp.org/newscenter/pressreleases/nat/ $2012/101012_ncqa_care_measures.html.$ Accessed 13 August 2013
- 15. Garrido T, Kumar S, Lekas J, et al. e-Measures: insight into the challenges and opportunities of automating publicly reported quality measures. J Am Med Inform Assoc. 5 August 2013 [Epub ahead of print